PRODUCT BROCHURE
PRODUCT TECHNICAL GUIDE
HEAVY DUTY FORKLIFT TRUCK PNEUMATIC TIRE
H190-280xd
SERIES
2
DIMENSIONS

AL
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H190XD H210XD
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Rated load capacity Q lb kg 19,000 8,618 21,000 9,525
1-6 Load center c in mm 24 610 24 610
1-8 Load distance x in mm 31.9 809 31.9 809
1-9 Wheelbase y in mm 106 2,700 106 2,700
W
EI
G
H
T 2-1 Total truck weight without load lb kg 28,402 12,883 29,549 13,403
2-2 Axle loading with load, front / rear lb kg 43,704 3,699 19,824 1,678 46,529 4,019 21,105 1,823
2-3 Axle loading without load, front / rear lb kg 14,722 13,682 6,678 6,206 14,495 15,053 6,575 6,828
W
H
EE
LS
3-1 Tire type Type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size, front 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-3 Tire size, rear 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-5 Number of tires, front / rear ( x driven ) # x4/2 x4/2
3-6 Tread width, front b10 in mm 72.5 1,842 72.5 1,842
3-7 Tread width, rear b11 in mm 79.5 2,020 79.5 2,020
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / back α/β Degree 15°F / 12°B 15°F / 12°B
4-2 Height of mast lowered h1 in mm 129 3,260 129 3,260
4-3 Freelift h2 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift height (top of fork) h3 in mm 147 3,750 147 3,750
4-4-1 Lift height (bottom of fork) h3 in mm 144 3,675 144 3,675
4-5 Height, extended h4 in mm 201 5,097 201 5,097
4-7 Height to top of operator compartment (open cab) h6 in mm 120.3 3,055 120.3 3,055
4-7-1 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab) h6 in mm 121.3 3,082 121.3 3,082
4-7-2 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ airco) h6 in mm 121.3 3,082 121.3 3,082
4-7-3 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 in mm 125.1 3,177 125.1 3,177
4-7-4 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 in mm 127.2 3,231 127.2 3,231
4-7-5 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ airco & strobe) h6 in mm 126.3 3,207 126.3 3,207
4-8 Seat height to seat point index (SIP) h7 in mm 74 1,875 74 1,875
4-12 Tow coupler height h10 in mm 26 661 26 661
4-19 Overall length l1 in mm 217 5,524 217 5,524
4-20 Length to load face l2 in mm 169 4,304 169 4,304
4-21 Overall width of truck b2 in mm 98 2,490 98 2,490
4-22 Fork dimension s/e/l in mm 3 / 8 / 48 75 / 200 / 1,220 3 / 8 / 48 75 / 200 / 1,220
4-23 Fork carriage type Type Standard pin type carriage Standard pin type carriage
4-24 Carriage width b3 in mm 94.3 2,396 94.3 2,396
4-25-1 Fork spread, min (in-in) b5 in mm 2.8 70 2.8 70
4-25-2 Fork spread, max (out-out) b5 in mm 91.3 2,320 91.3 2,320
4-30 Sideshift b8 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-31 Ground clearance, under mast w/o load m1 in mm 10.0 253 10.0 253
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 12.3 313 12.3 313
4-34 Minimum aisle width (add load length & clearance) Ast in mm 183 4,659 183 4,659
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa in mm 152 3,850 152 3,850
TIER 4F CUMMINS QSB 4.5L CUMMINS QSB 4.5L
PE
R

AL
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H230XDS H230XD
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Rated load capacity Q lb kg 23,000 10,433 23,000 10,433
1-6 Load center c in mm 24 610 24 610
1-8 Load distance x in mm 31.9 809 31.9 809
1-9 Wheelbase y in mm 106 2,700 114 2,900
W
EI
G
H
T 2-1 Total truck weight without load lb kg 31,676 14,368 30,766 13,955
2-2 Axle loading with load, front / rear lb kg 50,080 4,597 22,716 2,085 49,655 4,112 22,523 1,865
2-3 Axle loading without load, front / rear lb kg 14,996 16,680 6,802 7,566 15,404 15,362 6,987 6,968
W
H
EE
LS
3-1 Tire type Type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size, front 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-3 Tire size, rear 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-5 Number of tires, front / rear ( X driven ) # x4/2 x4/2
3-6 Tread width, front b10 in mm 72.5 1,842 72.5 1,842
3-7 Tread width, rear b11 in mm 79.5 2,020 79.5 2,020
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / back α/β Degree 15°F / 12°B 15°F / 12°B
4-2 Height of mast lowered h1 in mm 139 3,510 139 3,510
4-3 Freelift h2 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift height (top of fork) h3 in mm 147 3,750 147 3,750
4-4-1 Lift height (bottom of fork) h3 in mm 144 3,675 144 3,675
4-5 Height, extended h4 in mm 211 5,347 211 5,347
4-7 Height to top of operator compartment (open cab) h6 in mm 120.3 3,055 120.3 3,055
4-7-1 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab) h6 in mm 121.3 3,082 121.3 3,082
4-7-2 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ airco) h6 in mm 121.3 3,082 121.3 3,082
4-7-3 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 in mm 125.1 3,177 125.1 3,177
4-7-4 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 in mm 127.2 3,231 127.2 3,231
4-7-5 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ airco & strobe) h6 in mm 126.3 3,207 126.3 3,207
4-8 Seat height to seat point index (SIP) h7 in mm 74 1,875 74 1,875
4-12 Tow coupler height h10 in mm 26 661 26 661
4-19 Overall length l1 in mm 217 5,524 225 5,724
4-20 Length to load face l2 in mm 169 4,304 177 4,504
4-21 Overall width of truck b2 in mm 98 2,490 98 2,490
4-22 Fork dimension s/e/l in mm 3 / 8 / 48 75 / 200 / 1,220 3 / 8 / 48 75 / 200 / 1,220
4-23 Fork carriage type Type Standard pin type carriage Standard pin type carriage
4-24 Carriage width b3 in mm 94.3 2,396 94.3 2,396
4-25-1 Fork spread, min (in-in) b5 in mm 2.8 70 2.8 70
4-25-2 Fork spread, max (out-out) b5 in mm 91.3 2,320 91.3 2,320
4-30 Sideshift b8 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-31 Ground clearance, under mast w/o load m1 in mm 10.0 253 10.0 253
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 12.3 313 12.3 313
4-34 Minimum aisle width (add load length & clearance) Ast in mm 183 4,659 194 4,916
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa in mm 152 3,850 162 4,107
PE
R
FO
R
M
AN
CE
TIER 4F CUMMINS QSB 4.5L CUMMINS QSB 4.5L
5-1 Travel speed, with / without load mph km/h 18.5 19.2 30 31 18.5 19.2 30 31
5-2-1 Lifting speed, with / without load - 90cc pump ft/min m/s 79 79 0.40 0.40 79 79 0.40 0.40

AL
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H250XD H280XD
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel Diesel
1-4 Operator type Seated Seated
1-5 Rated load capacity Q lb kg 25,000 11,340 28,000 12,701
1-6 Load center c in mm 24 610 24 610
1-8 Load distance x in mm 31.9 809 31.9 809
1-9 Wheelbase y in mm 114 2,900 114 2,900
W
EI
G
H
T 2-1 Total truck weight without load lb kg 31,916 14,477 33,878 15,367
2-2 Axle loading with load, front / rear lb kg 52,461 4,453 23,796 2,020 56,897 4,982 25,808 2,260
2-3 Axle loading without load, front / rear lb kg 15,232 16,685 6,909 7,568 15,199 18,680 6,894 8,473
W
H
EE
LS
3-1 Tire type Type Pneumatic Pneumatic
3-2 Tire size, front 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-3 Tire size, rear 10.00-20 16PR 10.00-20 16PR
3-5 Number of tires, front / rear ( X driven ) # x4/2 x4/2
3-6 Tread width, front b10 in mm 72.5 1,842 72.5 1,842
3-7 Tread width, rear b11 in mm 79.5 2,020 79.5 2,020
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4-1 Mast tilt, forward / back α/β Degree 15°F / 12°B 15°F / 12°B
4-2 Height of mast lowered h1 in mm 139 3,510 139 3,510
4-3 Freelift h2 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-4 Lift height (top of fork) h3 in mm 147 3,750 147 3,750
4-4-1 Lift height (bottom of fork) h3 in mm 144 3,675 144 3,675
4-5 Height, extended h4 in mm 211 5,347 211 5,347
4-7 Height to top of operator compartment (open cab) h6 in mm 120.3 3,055 120.3 3,055
4-7-1 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab) h6 in mm 121.3 3,082 121.3 3,082
4-7-2 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ airco) h6 in mm 121.3 3,082 121.3 3,082
4-7-3 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 in mm 125.1 3,177 125.1 3,177
4-7-4 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 in mm 127.2 3,231 127.2 3,231
4-7-5 Height, top of operator comp (closed cab w/ airco & strobe) h6 in mm 126.3 3,207 126.3 3,207
4-8 Seat height to seat point index (SIP) h7 in mm 74 1,875 74 1,875
4-12 Tow coupler height h10 in mm 26 661 26 661
4-19 Overall length l1 in mm 225 5,724 225 5,724
4-20 Length to load face l2 in mm 177 4,504 177 4,504
4-21 Overall width of truck b2 in mm 98 2,490 98 2,490
4-22 Fork dimension s/e/l in mm 3 / 8 / 48 75 / 200 / 1,220 3 / 8 / 48 75 / 200 / 1,220
4-23 Fork carriage type Type Standard pin type carriage Standard pin type carriage
4-24 Carriage width b3 in mm 94.3 2,396 94.3 2,396
4-25-1 Fork spread, min (in-in) b5 in mm 2.8 70 2.8 70
4-25-2 Fork spread, max (out-out) b5 in mm 91.3 2,320 91.3 2,320
4-30 Sideshift b8 in mm 0 0 0 0
4-31 Ground clearance, under mast w/o load m1 in mm 10.0 253 10.0 253
4-32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 12.3 313 12.3 313
4-34 Minimum aisle width (add load length & clearance) Ast in mm 194 4,916 194 4,916
4-35 Outside turning radius Wa in mm 162 4,107 162 4,107
PE
R
FO
R
M
AN
CE
TIER 4F CUMMINS QSB 4.5L CUMMINS QSB 4.5L
5-1 Travel speed, with / without load mph km/h 18.5 19.2 30 31 18.5 19.2 30 31
5-2-1 Lifting speed, with / without load - 90cc pump ft/min m/s 79 79 0.40 0.40 79 79 0.40 0.40

AL
1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H190-280XD(S) H230-280XD H230-280XD
1-3 Powertrain/drivetrain Diesel Diesel Diesel
EN
G
IN
E
7-1 Engine Manufacturer/model Cummins/QSB 4.5L Cummins/QSB 6.7L Cummins/QSB 6.7L
7-1a EPA Tier Compliance Tier 4F/Stage IV Tier 3/Stage IIIA Tier 4/Stage IV
7-2 Engine power output - rated hp kW 160 @2300 119 @2300 156@2300 116@2300 164@2300 122@2300
7-2-1 Engine power output - peak hp kW 164 @2200 122 @2200 156@2300 116@2300 168@2100 125@2100
7-3 Rated speed rpm 2,300 2,300 2,300
7-3a Peak speed rpm 2,200 2,300 2,100
7-3-1 Engine torque @ rpm (1/min) lb-ft N-m 460@1500 624@1500 440@1500 597@1500 540@1500 732@1500
7-4 Number of cylinders/displacement #/in3 #/cm3 4/275 4/4500 6/409 6/6700 6/409 6/6700
x Turbocharger Type
Variable geometry,
water cooled
Wastegate, water cooled
Variable geometry,
water cooled
7-8 Alternator output Amps 120 120 120
7-9 Electrical system voltage V 24 24 24
7-10 Battery voltage/nominal capacity V/Ah 24/102 24/102 24/102
8-0 Drive control/transmission Type Powershift transmission Powershift transmission Powershift transmission
D
R
IV
E
8-1 Type of drive unit Type Torque converter Torque converter Torque converter
8-2 Transmission manufacturer/type Type ZF/3WG161 ZF/3WG161 ZF/3WG161
8-2-1 Transmission speeds forward/reverse # 3/3 3/3 3/3
8-3
Wheel drive/drive axle
manufacturer/type
Type Kessler/D61 Kessler/D61 Kessler/D61
8-4 Service brake Type Oil immersed (wet) disc Oil immersed (wet) disc Oil immersed (wet) disc
8-5 Parking brake Type
Spring apply,
dry disc on drive axle
Spring apply,
dry disc on drive axle
Spring apply,
dry disc on drive axle
M
IS
C
10-1 Operating pressure for attachments psi MPa 3,263 23 3,263 23 3,263 23
10-2 Oil flow for attachments gpm l/m 26.4 100 26.4 100 26.4 100
10-3 Hydraulic oil tank, capacity gal l 27 102 32 121 32 121
10-4 Fuel tank, capacity gal l 30 114 40 151 40 151
10-4-1 DEF tank, capacity gal l 5 19 N/A N/A 5 19
10-5 Steering design Type Hydraulic power steering Hydraulic power steering Hydraulic power steering
10-6 Number of steering rotation # 5 5 5
10-8 Towing coupling, type DIN Type Pin Pin Pin
8
CAPACITY RATINGS
8000
13000
18000
23000
28000
0 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72
R
AT